GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 742
TO BE ANSWERED ON 7™ FEBRUARY, 2017

ALLOTMENT OF DMS BOOTHS

742. SHRI DILIP PATEL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARES¥ 3R fhar sweror

A

be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria adopted by the Government to allot booths by DMS in Delhi;

(b) whether the Government is aware that most of the booths are subletted by the original allottees;

(©) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has received complaints in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon along with the manner in which DMS monitors these booths?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) As per information received from Delhi Milk Scheme (DMS) booths are allotted as per the Government Policy in order of preference to the eligible applicants who have applied & registered for allotment of DMS booths in response to the advertisement published in newspapers from time to time. The booth allotment is decided on seniority basis & preference is given in following orders:-

1. Ex-serviceman

2. War widows

3. Physical Handicapped

4. Dependents of deceased DMS employees awaiting appointment on compassionate grounds.

5. Unemployed persons.

The minimum qualification of applicant is 10" pass & minimum age for applying is 18 years and maximum age is not more than 50 years.

(b) to (e) Yes Madam, Government is aware that DMS had received one complaint of subletting.
After the investigation, the complaint was found true and cancellation of concessionaire ship has been approved by Competent Authority. Such types of complaints are investigated by a team of officers. If complaints are found true, a report is submitted to the Competent Authority for cancellation of concessionaire ship. DMS booths are supervised by the area field officers to check such type of irregularities.
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